adjusted to reflect the discounting effect at transition. Accordingly, RMB18,783,000 was adjusted to
refundable rental deposits paid and right-of-use assets.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

2019 INTERIM REPORT | 51

3.  PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

 3.1  Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 16
Leases (continued)

  3.1.2  Transition and summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 16
(continued)

   As a lessee (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(c) Rent free period

These relate to accrued lease liabilities for leases of properties in which the lessors provided rent-free
period. The carrying amount of the lease incentive liabilities as at 1 January 2019 was adjusted to
right-of-use assets at transition.

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated
statement of financial position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes
have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 December
2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts

under IFRS
16 at

1 January
2019

Non-current Assets
Lease prepayments for land use right 47,218 (47,218) –
Right-of-use assets – 1,966,523 1,966,523
Rental deposits 120,353 (18,783) 101,570

Current Assets
Trade and other receivables and

prepayments 307,751 (54,200) 253,551

Current Liabilities
Accrual and other payables 551,281 (1,474) 549,807
Lease liabilities – 387,712 387,712

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 1,460,084 1,460,084

Note:

For the purpose of reporting cash flows from operating activities under indirect method for the six months
ended 30 June 2019, movements in working capital have been computed based on opening statement of
financial position as at 1 January 2019 as disclosed above.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

For the six months ended 30 June 2019

52 | XIABUXIABU CATERING MANAGEMENT (CHINA) HOLDINGS CO., LTD.

3.  PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

 3.2  Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application of other new and